

#### Deed of Dedication and Bedomism of Hestricine Covenants

### Montrose

KNOW TO ALL WEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Montross, LLC, on Oklahosna Limited Liability Company, hereinafter referred to as "OWNER" is the owner of Land the following described Land in Regers County, State of Oklahoma, to-with

The Northeast Quarter (NE/1/4) of Section 25, Township 20 North, Range 16 East of the Indian Base Meridian, Rogers County, State of Oldeharms, according to the United States Government Survey thereof, LCSS AND EXCEPT the North half of the North-east Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (N/2 NI/2 SEI/4 SEI/4) and LESS AND EXCEPT the South 495 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NEI/4 NEI/4).

And has coursed the above described land to be surveyed, staked, and split into 12 late with an improved road for all to lie within a common access speciment area, in conformity with the subject plat, and has designated the entire lead area as MONIROSE.

THE CHARES hereby grants and setablishors perjetual exclusive analysis access casements depicted on the accempanying plet as IMME or mutual access acreement, fercing and landscaping experient, for the purposes of permitting the center of each lot, their grantses, tenents, imviews, guest, successors and amigns to have vehicular and peclestrian occess and peacet within Montrose and to and from the public mode adjacent to Montrose on and ocross this areas within Montrose and and from the public mode adjacent to Montrose on and ocross the areas within each lot subject to a mutual access someoneth. The fencing and tandscaping purposes at the entirence. The results access someoneths shall be for the sole and ascribate use and benefit of the aminers of each to within Montrose and their grantses, tenents, invitess, guests, successors and adapting and to Montrose shall have the use of such seasonants for vehicular and pedestrian occess to the lots within Montrose. Additionally, the CHARES does hereby dedicate to the public the utility accessments designated for Montrose. Additionally, the CHARES does hereby dedicate to the public the utility consents designated for Montrose. Additionally, the CHARES does hereby dedicate to the public the utility and and public utilities including telephone and communication finas, electric power fines, and transformers, gus lines, water livings and facilities necessary for such utilities. However, the Office hereby reserves the right to canastruct, maintain, operate, lay, and re-lay any such utilities that it may deem necessary.

THE OWNER hareby grants and establishes a perpetual exclusive mutual occess essentent depicted on the accompanying piot as BRIGLE TRAIL for the purposes of permitting the owner of soon lot, their practices, eccompanied quest, successors one cassings to have horse and pedestron access and persongly within Montress and to and from the public roads adjocant to Montress on and access the areas within soon lot subject to a mutual eccess essentent. The BRIGLE TRAIL shall be for the sole and exclusives and being frontess, tenority, and assigns, and shall be oppurtenant to the personal of each lot. The Montress and their grantess, and assigns, and shall be oppurtenant to the personal pe

THE OWNER imposes the following restrictive covenants for the purpose of providing for an orderly use of the land to insure adequate restrictions for the mutual benefit of the OWNER and all subsequent lat owners, and their successors and assigns. The OWNER does nerely impose the following restrictions which shall be coverants running with the land, and shall be binding on all lot owners. The use of all lats shall be residential and such occessory uses as reasonable.

- 1. RESIDENCE: There should be only one residence per lot. Such residence must be built on alte, and must be approved by the Montrose Architectural Committee (MAC). Such residence must be hooked to a savage disposed system approved by the State of Oktohoma, prior to occupancy of the residence, ho manufactured homes will be allowed to be moved in to Mantrose to be used as housing on any temporary.
- or permanent cross.

  2. LIMNG AREA: Each lot is restricted to a single lamily dredling containing a minimum of 2000 square leet of conditioned living area.
- 3. VENEER: Each home shell have a minimum of 65% veneer, 100% veneer in front of the home, and tools of no less than 6/12, over 80% of the roof area.
- 4. WINDOWS: no mill finished windows, storm windows or doors shall be allowed.
- 5. ROOFING: As all Montrose shall have a singular roofing material. Such roofing material will be determined by the Montrose Architectural Committee and shall be used on each and every structure to be built, MAC may allow upgrade exceptions.
- 6. CHAMMEYS: All chimneys facing the roadway of any lat, shall have full masonry veneer.
- 7. MALBOXES: Any moliboxes must have MAC approval.
- 8. LANDSCAPING: Each residence sholl have landscoping across the front of the residence, within 90 days of completion of the residence.
- 9. BARNS/STRUCTURES: No structures previously used may be moved onto any tot. All Borns or Storage structures sholl be a baked finish anotol exided structure with a color patiers to be selected by MAC. Living arises in berns may be used as temporary and or operational quantum. No mulesture homes will be offened to be moved in to Montrose to be used or housing on any temporary or permanent basis.
- 10. STORAGE: No tol shoë be used for outside storage. Working vehicles may be perked behind residence. Covered structures are preferred for all vehicles.



and the second s

- 11. FENCENCY. At funcing what he approved by MAC, prior to instabilition. Fences must be residential in address. Such funcing what not be over six took in height, and must not be placed in tront of subject residence. He funcing may be made of corrugated or sheet metal, or barbed wire. Exception: barbed wire may be used on the parimeter of Mantrose (except on the east). Posture funcing shall be allowed forward of a residence, to the side, but not in front of such residence.
- 12. SIGNAGE: Only one marketing sign may be used for the marketing of each residence, except for directional signs and Builder signs. Ne product marketing signs shall be placed on any lots.
- 13. LOT SPLITS/FRONTAGE: There shall not be any lot splits allowed on the lats shown on the plat. At homes shall from the common roadway serving oil the lats.
- 14. VEHICLES: No recreational vehicles or compare or boots, or trollers, of only type, may be parked longer than 7 days in front of any residence. Screening fences, subject to MAC approval, may satisfy this coverant. Hard surface parking pads shall be required for all outside recreation type vehicles or equipment. Here such a parked overnight on the MAC.
- 15. DUMPING: No lot shell be used for dumping of any materials, organic or otherwise. The krane(all areas in front and beside sech residence) of each lot must be maintained with grads not to exceed for in highly Postures shall be cut on a regular, of level armuel, basis. The Montross Hornecorners Association for in the right and power to enforce this covenant, as wall as any other covenant, and collect for such enforcement, including the right to ken.
- 16. ANNALS: No noxious or offersive activity shall be corried on upon any lot, nor shall onything be done thereon which may become an enveyonce to the neighborhood. No breesing operation, keenels, done thereon which may become an enveyonce to the neighborhood. No breesing operation, keenels, done thereon which may be a shall be
- 17. BUSINESS ACTIVITY: All lots shall be designated for residential purposes. No business or trade may be conducted in or from any lot except that an owner realising on said lot may conduct business activities so long as all four of the following requirements of met:
- A) The existence or operation of the business is not readily apparent or detectable by signi, sound, or savely, and that no business signoge is placed on the lat.
- B.) The business activity conforms to oil zonling requirement.

a

- C.) The business activity does not involve regular visitation to the lot by clients, customers, employees or solicitation of the other lot owners of Mantross.
- D.) The business activity is consistent with the residential character of the area and does not canellate a pulsance or a hazardous use that may threaten the security or safety of the other owners of bankrose.
- 18. UTRIMES

  A) Overhead poles may be legaled along the parimeter of the subdivision for the supply of underground A.) Overhead poles may be legaled in service. Street light poles or standards may be served by underground cable, and except as provided in service. Street light poles or standards may be served by underground, the Immediately proceeding sentence, at electric and communication supply lines shall be located underground. In the easement—ways reserved for general utility services and streets, shown on the ottoched plat.
- B.) All supply lines in the Subdivision including electric, telephone, coble talevision and gas lines shall be located underground in the electric reserved for general utility services and streets shown on the plat located underground in the electric reserved for general utility services and streets shown on the plat of the subdivision. Service padestals and transformers, as equires of supply at secondary voltages, may also be located in said sesements.
- C.) Underground service cables and gas service times to oil structures which may be tocated on all lots in the Subdivision may be run from the neurest gas main, service pedestall or transformer to the point of usage subdivision may be the tocation and construction of such structure as may be located upon each said lot determined by the tocation and construction of such structure as may be located upon each said lots. Provided that upon the installation of such a service cable or gas service him to a particular structure, the provided that the installation of such a service cable or gas service into a not affective right of-way supplier of service shell thereafter be deemed to have a definitive, permanent, and effective right of supplier of service shell thereafter be deemed to have a definitive, permanent, and effective right of supplier of service shell thereafter be deemed to have a definitive, permanent, and effective right of supplier of service shell thereafter by deemed and the service shell thereafter by deemed and the service shell the service on the time, extending from the service pedestal, transformer or gas main to the service entrance on the structure.
- D.) The supplier of electric, telephone, crake television and gas services, through its authorized agents and employees, shall at all times have right of access to all such experients shown on the plot to the employees, shall at all times have right of access to all such experience of installing, maintaining, removing Subdivision or provided for in this deed of dedicoulton for the purpose of installing, maintaining, removing or replacing any portion of the underground electric, telephone, soble television or age service facilities or installed by it. The supplier of electric, telephone, coble television due reserve the perpetual right, so installed by it. The supplier of electric, telephone, coble television due reserve the perpetual right, privilege and authority; to cut down, trim, or treat any trees and undergrowth on soid consentrat.
- printege and quinterry; to car ower, use, or used only west and underground on sole agreement.

  E.) The owner of each lot in the Subdivision shall be responsible for the protection of the underground electric facilities located on his property and shall prement the attention of grade or any construction activity which may interfere with said electric, telephone, cable television or gas facilities. The supplier of earth for activity which may interfere with said electric, telephone, cable television or gas but the owner of each for in the Subdivision will pay for damage or relocation of such facilities caused or necessitated by acts of in the Subdivision will pay for damage or relocation of such facilities caused or necessitated by acts of such owner or his agents or contractors. The toregoing Covenants concerning underground facilities such owner or his agents or contractors, telephone, cable television or gas services.

# 45 PAGE 439

THE DECLARANT will prepare and the those restrictive covenants and Articles of Association which will define the organization and purpose of the MERTROSE Home Owners Association. The criticises may be emended, from time to time as set both nesset. All ict owners shell be a member of and others to the 89-forms and/or rules of the Mertrose Home Owners Association. Each member of the Association will have one value, except to WMER/Declarant. OWNER/Declarant shall have three (3) values per lot control to MEMER/Declarant.

owned by OWMER/Declarant to eassess homeowners du shall be defined as all area fencing, fundacaping, guiser a majority vate of the lot or londscaping. It shall also These dues shall initially be to still a so their annual dues. Any lountil such dues have been	es to mointain the corru- e cust of the Montrose fo and openers. These commi- whers, Mointein shall me mean the maintenance or is \$100 per year or any p owners. A lien for due it owner who has not po	non elaments of Morencing at road 419, a non elements may be on the moving, wee	odded or deleted to be ding, and commetic or	e entryway y a simple are of the
Dy OWNER/DECLARANT Stand Montro	n M. Martin Monager			
STATE OF OKLAHOMA }	•	. And and a	-	
This instrument was ackno Stephen M. Murphy, Manag	per of Montross, LLC.	20 Breaker	2004, by	
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	"How against			
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY		<b>NOTES</b>		
White Surveying Campany, Surveyer in the Stote of Corretally surveyed, subdivid is a true representation of the Procite of Land Surve Engineers and Land Surve Tom A. Hoynest PPLS No. STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF TULSA	said survey prepared in its verying as adopted by the years.	Conformance with the Conformance Court of the Court of th	Oklohoma Minimum Si of Registration for F	sional Land n Isas been INCHTROSE: andarshe for Yofeselanai
Notary Public  My commission expires:	h, by Iom A. Haynes.	hie do	,	
BOARD OF COURTY COMME Be it resolved by the Bo on the attached plot of of dedicated public roads of dedicated rands by th	ard of Commissioners of MONTROSE are hereby do a providing all construction & Board of Commissioner	us bedrikeutetiga dies :	home, that the dedice Board will casume r fulfilled prior to their	neistanance acreptance acreptance
Chairmen doons of Con		Lander of the same	<i>u</i> .	
Apprehied by the Board of 2004	E:		<b>∠</b> day of	
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT ( I cartify that I have app on file at the Claremorn for the use of public we	royed the application on	d plan for a plot of of Environmental Qu on—site sowage sy		ant which state of the state of
Date	Outpring Deportment of	Editorinsental Quali	iy	The state of the s
certify that I have exam	nioed the records portoir	and to the de votor	gere County, Oktoborn ern towns on the tro	o do harpby previous of described (REAS)
os the plot heranith and the	Rogers County Treasure	**************************************		
		•	Mon Final Pis	nose, Roger Coming n, Sophember 7, 2004 SHEET 2 OF 2

FILED: Dec. 27, 2004 at 2:15 p.m. Book 1645 Page 438

2018-015931 10/31/2018 12:42:28 PM Pgs: 9 Fee: \$29.00 Jeanne M. Heldiage, County Clerk Rogers County - State of Oklahoma



### Modification of Easements contained in Plat and Deeds of Dedication of Montrose

1 This Modification of Easements contained in Plat and Deeds of Dedication of Montrose is made effective this 25th day of April, 2018, by the undersigned property owners,

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2004, Montrose, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company (the "Developer") recorded the Plat and Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants of Montrose (hereinafter "Montrose"). The Plat and Deed of Dedication was recorded in Book 1645 at Pages 438-439 of the records of the Rogers County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2018, the undersigned owners approved the First Amended and Restated Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (the Deed of Dedication and the First Amended Deed of Dedication will be referred to collectively as the "Deeds of Dedication"); and

WHEREAS, Montrose consists of twelve (12) platted lots and the undersigned owners represent all of the parcels contained in Montrose.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned do hereby amend the Plat and the Deeds of Dedication and dedicate an additional easement as follows:

- 1. Modification of Bridle Trail Easement. As set forth on the Plat and in the Deeds of Dedication, a bridle trail was dedicated to the owners of lots in the subdivision for the purpose of permitting the owners of each lot and their accompanied guests to have horse and pedestrian access and passage within Montrose and to and from the public roads adjacent to the subdivision. The bridle trail is twenty-five (25) feet in width and extends along the boundaries of various lots in the subdivision. The bridle trail easement is hereby modified as follows:
  - (A) The bridle trail easement is reduced from twenty-five (25) feet to twelve (12) feet. Except as set forth below with regard to Lot 8, the portion of the bridle trail easement located along common boundary lines dividing lots shall be six (6) feet on each side of the common boundary line; and
  - (B) The bridle trail easement located along the North and East boundaries of Lot 8 is hereby cancelled and vacated.
- 2. <u>Dedication of Additional Bridle Trail Easement</u>. John Williamson and Deb Williamson, the owners of Lot 8, hereby dedicate a bridle trail easement over and across the westerly twelve (12) feet of Lot 8 to be used and maintained as part of the bridle trail easement in accordance with the terms set forth in the Deeds of Dedication.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK – SIGNATURE PAGES ATTACHED

CAROL MOORE
FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES LLC
508 W. 18T STREET
CLAREMORE, OKLAHOMA 74017
(918) 923-3265
518143

Christy C. Richmond

Mimi Fitzgerald

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TUSA

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of October 2012 personally appeared Christy C. Richmond and Mimi Fitzgerald, known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. 1000 22009

TIFFANY GRUSCHIN Notary Public State of Oktahoma Commission # 16002269 Expires 03/02/20

..85

## NAME

- David Scott Armstrong 2
- Tammy L. Armstrong

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROGERS

SIGNATUR

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 2018, personally appeared David Scott Armstrong to me known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. 12000

COUNTY OF ROGER

MINH A FITZGERALD

Notary Public State of Okiahoma 12099727 Expires 01/23/20

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 21 day of Ocrase 2018 personally appeared Tammy L. Annstrong to me known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. 12000727

MIMI A. FITZGERALD Notary Public State of Oklahoma Commission # 12000727 Expires 01/23/20 SIGNATURE

3, 4, 5, Jack W. Graves
6 and 12

3, 4, 5, Denda K. Graves
6 and 12

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROSE

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 16 day of me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. 12 000 72 7

MIMI A. FITZGERALD
Notery Public
State of Okiahome
Commission # 12000727 Expires 01/23/20

7 Keith J. Louderback

7 Evelyn L. Louderback

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF RIFER

SIGNATURE

Emby L. Spenderbeck

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

<u> Proportional and a company of a company of</u>

Comm. No. /2 000 72 7

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)
Notary Public
State of Oklahoma
Commission # 12000727 Expires 01/23/20

8 John Williamson

8 Deborah Williamson

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROSE

SIGNATURE

DetWilliamson

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of 2012, personally appeared John Williamson and Deborah Williamson, husband and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. 12 000 727

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL) MISSI A. FITZGERALD
(SEAL) Notary Public
(Sizie of Oklahoma
Commission # 12000727 Expires 01/23/20

- 9 Geoffrey Wiszneauckas, Trustee of the Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas Revocable Trust dated January 12, 2015
- 9 Megan Wiszneauckas, Co-Trustee of the Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas Revocable Trust dated January 12, 2015

SIGNATURE

Deoffry Wismend

Mut ...

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROYERS

..55

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of 2018, personally appeared Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas, Co-Trustees of the Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas Revocable Trust dated January 12, 2015, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. /2 000 72 7

MIMI A. FITZGERALD

(seal) Notary Pubec State of Oklahoma Commission ≢ 12000727 Expires 01/23/20

Marty J. Riley 10

Johna Riley 10

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF KOGERLE

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 11 day of 201 P, personally appeared Marty J. Riley and Johna Riley, husband and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. No. 120072

wimi a. fitzgerald Notary Public State of Oldehome State of Expires 01/23/20

1 . 1

NAME LOT

Thomas David R. Cox 11

Tanja A. Cox 11

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROGERS Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 20 day of 201 & personally appeared Thomas David R. Cox and Tanja A. Cox, husband and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and numbers therein set forth purposes therein set forth.

SIGNATURE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the

day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

1200072 Comm. No.

MIMI A. FITZGERALD Notary Public State of Oklahoma Ht # 12000727 Expires 01/23/20

2018-015932 10/31/2018 12:42:28 PM Pgs: 13 Fee: \$37.09 Jeanne M. Heidlage, County Clerk Rogers County - State of Oklahoma



# First Amended and Restated Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants of Montrose

This First Amended and Restated Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants is made effective this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018, by the undersigned property owners.

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2004, Montrose, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company (the "Developer") recorded the Plat and Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants of Montrose (hereinafter "Montrose"). The Plat and Deed of Dedication was recorded in Book 1645 at Pages 438-439 of the records of the Rogers County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, Montrose consists of twelve (12) platted lots; and

WHEREAS, Okla. Stat. tit. 11 Section 42-106.1, provides that restrictive covenants on property contained in a residential addition may be amended, if the restrictive covenant has been in existence for at least ten (10) years, with the approval of the owners of at least seventy percent (70%) of the parcels contained in the addition or the amount specified in the restrictive covenant, whichever is less; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned owners represent more than seventy percent (70%) of the parcels contained in Montrose.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned do hereby adopt the following as the First Amended and Restated Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants of Montrose.

The mutual access, utility, fencing, bridle trail and landscaping easements created by the filing of the Plat and Deed of Dedication as set forth therein are incorporated by reference and ratified by the owners. The Montrose Homeowners Association (the "Association") shall maintain the areas designated as "Bridle Trails". No building, structure or other above or below ground construction shall be constructed or maintained which interferes with the easements; provided, nothing herein shall prohibit the installation of drives, parking areas, landscaping and approved fences within the easements. All construction within Montrose MUST be approved in writing by the Montrose Architectural Committee (MAC) prior to the commencement of construction. The MAC shall consist of three members to be elected by the Association.

The owners impose the following restrictive covenants for the purpose of providing for an orderly use of the land to insure adequate restrictions for the mutual benefit of all lot owners, and their successors and assigns. The restrictions shall be covenants running with the land and shall be binding on all lot owners. The use of all lots shall be residential and such accessory uses as reasonable. Each owner of a lot and the Association shall have the right and power to enforce the covenants.

 RESIDENCE: There shall be only one residence per lot. Such residence must be built on site, and must be approved by the Montrose Architectural Committee (MAC). Such CAROL MOORE

FIRSTITLE & ABSTRACT SERVICES LLC 509 W. IST STREET CLAREMORE, OKLAHOMA 74017 (918) 923-9265 SIGILA?

- residence must be hooked to a sewage disposal system approved by the State of Oklahoma, prior to occupancy of the residence. No manufactured homes will be allowed to be moved in to Montrose to be used as housing on any temporary or permanent basis.
- LIVING AREA: Each lot is restricted to a single family dwelling containing a minimum of 2000 square feet of conditioned living area.
- 3. VENEER: Each home shall have a minimum of 65% veneer, 100% veneer in front of the home, and roofs of no less than 6/12 pitch over 80% of the roof area.
- WINDOWS: No mill finished windows, storm windows or doors shall be allowed.
- ROOFING: All of Montrose shall have a singular roofing material. Such roofing material will be determined by the MAC and shall be used on each structure. MAC may allow upgrade exceptions.
- CHIMNEYS: All chimneys facing the roadway of any lots shall have full masonry veneer.
- 7. MAILBOXES: Any mailboxes must have MAC approval.
- LANDSCAPING: Each residence shall have landscaping across the front of the residence, within 90 days of completion of the residence.
- 9. BARNS/STRUCTURES: No structures previously used may be moved onto any lot. All Barns or Storage structures shall be a baked finish metal sided structure with a color pattern to be selected by MAC. Living area in barns may be used as temporary and or occasional quarters. No manufactured homes will be allowed to be moved in to Montrose to be used as housing on a temporary or permanent basis.
- 10. STORAGE: No lot shall be used for outside storage. Working vehicles may be parked behind residences. Covered structures are preferred for all vehicles.
- 11. FENCING. All fencing shall be approved by MAC prior to installation and shall be limited to three (3) rail vinyl fencing. Such fencing shall not be over six feet in height, and must not be placed in front of subject residence. Exception: barbed wire may be used on the perimeter of Montrose (except on the east).
- 12. SIGNAGE: Only one marketing sign may be used for the marketing of each residence, except for directional signs and builder signs. No product marketing signs shall be placed on any lots.
- 13. LOT SPLITS/FRONTAGE: There shall be no splits of any lots shown on the Plat except as set forth herein. Lots 3, 4 and 5 are burdened by pipeline easements located near the center of each lot. The owner of lots 3, 4, 5 and 6 shall have the right to relocate the common boundary lines dividing those lots; provided, there shall be no more than four

- (4) lots resulting from the relocation of the boundary lines. By signing below, each of the undersigned owners consent to the filing of a Partial Replat of Lots 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the subdivision for the purpose of relocating the boundary lines as set forth in this paragraph.
  - 14. VEHICLES: No recreational vehicles or campers or boats, or trailers, of any type, may be parked longer than 7 days in front of any residence. Screening fences, subject to MAC approval, may satisfy this covenant. Hard surface parking pads shall be required for all outside recreation type vehicles or equipment. Also see #10 above. No vehicles are to be parked overnight on the mutual access easement.
  - 15. DUMPING: No lot shall be used for dumping of any materials, organic or otherwise. The lawns (all areas in front and beside each residence) of each lot must be maintained with grass not to exceed 6" in height. Pastures shall be cut on a regular, at least annual, basis.
  - 16. ANIMALS: No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot, nor shall anything be done thereon which may become an annoyance to the neighborhood. No breeding operation, kennels, poultry, swine, or cattle operations will be allowed on any residential lot. A maximum of 3 animals of any one kind {dog, cat, etc.} except horses and a total of 5 animals maximum, shall be kept on any lot. A total of 5 horses may be kept on any lot at one time. No pigs shall be allowed at any time.
  - 17. BUSINESS ACTIVITY: All lots shall be used for residential purposes only. No business or trade may be conducted in or from any lot except that an owner residing on said lot may conduct business activities so long as all four of the following requirements are met:
    - A.) The existence or operation of the business is not readily apparent or detectable by sight, sound, or smell, and that no business signage is placed on the lot.
    - B.) The business activity conforms to all zoning requirements.
    - C.) The business activity does not involve regular visitation to the lot by clients, customers, employees or solicitation of the other lot owners of Montrose.
    - D.) The business activity is consistent with the residential character of the area and does not constitute a nuisance or a hazardous use that may threaten the security or safety of the owners of Montrose.

#### 18. UTILITIES:

A.) Overhead poles may be located along the perimeter of the subdivision for the supply of underground service. Street light poles or standards may be served by underground cable, and except as provided in the immediately preceding sentence, all electric and communication supply lines shall be located underground in the easement-ways reserved for general utility services and streets, shown on the Plat.

- B.) All supply lines in the Subdivision including electric, telephone, cable television and gas lines shall be located underground in the easements reserved for general utility services and streets shown on the Plat of the subdivision. Service pedestals and transformers, as sources of supply of secondary voltages, may also be located in said easements.
  - C.) Underground service cables and gas service lines to all structures which may be located on all lots in the Subdivision may be run from the nearest gas main, service pedestal or transformer to the point of usage determined by the location and construction of such structure as may be located upon each said lot: provided that upon the installation of such a service cable or gas service line to a particular structure, the supplier of service shall thereafter be deemed to have a definitive, permanent, and effective right-of-way easement on said lot, covering a five-foot strip extending 2.5 feet on each side of each surface cable or line, extending from the service pedestal, transformer or gas main to the service entrance on the structure.
  - D.) The suppliers of electric, telephone, cable television and gas services, through their authorized agents and employees, shall at all times have right of access to all such easements shown on the Plat or provided for in this deed of dedication for the purpose of installing, maintaining, removing or replacing any portion of the underground electric, telephone, cable television or gas service facilities. The suppliers of electric, telephone, cable television and gas services also reserve the perpetual right, privilege and authority to cut down, trim, or treat any trees or undergrowth on said easement.
  - E.) The owner of each lot in the Subdivision shall be responsible for the protection of the underground electric facilities located on his property and shall prevent the alteration of grade or any construction activity which may interfere with said electric, telephone, cable television or gas facilities. The supplier of service will be responsible for ordinary maintenance of underground facilities, but the owner of each lot in the Subdivision will pay for damage or relocation of such facilities caused or necessitated by acts of such owner or his agents or contractors. The foregoing covenant concerning underground facilities shall be enforceable by the supplier of electric, telephone, cable television or gas services.
- 19. LIGHTING. Dusk to dawn security lights shall be prohibited.
- 20. ASSOCIATION. Each owner of a lot shall be a member of the Association and shall be entitled to representation in the Association. If a lot is owned by more than one owner, all such owners shall be members of the Association; provided, however, that for the purpose of representation of such Lot with regard to the affairs of the Association and the voting by the members of the Association, the Lot shall be represented by and entitled only to one vote, which vote shall be exercised and east in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration and the By Laws.

The Association shall have the authority and power to assess homeowner's dues to defray the cost of maintaining the common areas and elements of Montrose including, but not limited to, mowing, weeding and cosmetic care of any landscaping and maintenance and repair of the fencing located along County Road 419. The common areas and elements shall include the bridle trails, the areas east of the Montrose fencing at road 419 and all of the Montrose entryway fencing, landscaping, gates and openers. The dues are currently \$300 per year. The dues may be changed by a 51% vote of the lot owners. The Association shall have the right to record a lien for unpaid dues against any lot. The voting privileges of any lot owner who has not paid their dues shall be suspended until the dues have been paid in full.

21. AMENDMENT. This First Amended and Restated Deed of Dedication and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants may be amended at any time with the approval of a majority of the lot owners.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK - SIGNATURE PAGES ATTACHED

ika nesistana kanalan kanalan

SIGNATURE

1 \* Sherry Parrish

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROBERS

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 25 day of April 2018 personally appeared Sherry Parrish, a single person to me known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

and the second section of the second sections of the section sections of the second sections of the section sections of the section sections of the section sections of the section section sections of the section sect

David Scott Armstrong

Tammy L. Armstrong

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROGERS

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

Comm. h

105

U

NAME LOTS 3, 4, 5, Jack W. Graves 6 and 12 Denda K. Graves 3, 4, 5, 6 and 12

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

新加塞·卡·

COUNTY OF ROSERS

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of Public, 201 personally appeared Jack W. Graves and Denda K. Graves, husband and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission

Comm. No.

Keith J. Louderback

Evelyn L. Louderback

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROBERS

SIGNATURE

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this Zday of April 2012 personally appeared Keith I. Louderback and Evelyn L. Louderback, husband and wifel to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and nursoses therein set forth purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commissi

Comm. No

- John Williamson
- Deborah Williamson

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROGERS

SIGNATURE

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission

Comm. No.

- Geoffrey Wiszneauckas, Trustee of the Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas Revocable Trust dated January 12, 2015
- 9 Megan Wiszneauckas, Co-Trustee of the Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas Revocable Trust dated January 12, 2015

SIGNATURE

Desfrey With

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF BOLERS ... SS

Refore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 25 day of Pord 2010 personally appeared Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas, Co-Trustees of the Geoffrey Wiszneauckas and Megan Wiszneauckas Revocable Trust dated January 12, 2015, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission

Comm. No.

10 Marty J. Riley

10 Johna Riley

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROGERS "

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 25 day of 2012, 2012 personally appeared Marty J. Riley and Johna Riley, husband and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expire

Comm. No.

Thomas David R. Cox 11.

11 Tanja A. Cox

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF ROGERS

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 25 day of 201 personally appeared Thomas David R. Cox and Tanja A. Cox, husband and wife, to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my official signature and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My commission expires: 4-(7-2)

Comm. No. /3003435

